IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WATE
JAN 18 1984
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

MITCHELL O. LINEHAN,

Petitioner

v.

Case No. 64,609

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON MERITS

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM I. MUNSEY, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

Counsel for Appellee

/ech

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I.	4-11
WHETHER VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION IS A DEFENSE TO ARSON OR TO ANY CRIME? (As stated by Judge Lehan) (Question certified by Petitioner)	
ISSUE II.	12-15
WHETHER VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION IS A DEFENSE TO FIRST DEGREE (FELONY) MURDER? (As stated by Judge Lehan) (Question certified by Petitioner)	
ISSUE III.	16-19
WHETHER A JURY INSTRUCTION ON SECOND DEGREE (DEPRAVED MIND) MURDER IS NECESSARY, IF SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE, WHEN DEFENDANT IS CHARGED WITH FIRST DEGREE (FELONY) MURDER? (As stated by Judge Lehan) (Question certified by Petitioner)	
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
Bragg v. State, 433 So.2d 1375 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	16, 18
Cirack v. State, 201 So.2d 706 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	7, 10
Clark v. State, —So.2d—, 9 FLW 1, 2 fn 2 (Fla. 1983) (FSC Case No. 62,126, Opinion filed December 23, 1983)	13
Edwards v. State, 428 So.2d 357 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	10
Enmund v. Florida, —U.S.—, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed. 2d 1140 (1982)	12
Enmund v. State, —So.2d—, 8 FLW 417 (Fla. 1983)	12
Fouts v. State, 374 So.2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	7, 10
Garner v. State, 9 So. 835 (Fla. 1981)	10
Hall v. State, 420 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1982)	12
Hall v. Wainwright, 565 F.Supp. 1222 (M.D. Fla. 1983)	13
Heideman v. United States, 259 F.2d 943, 946 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	7
In re: Use by the Trial Courts of the Standard Jury Instructions, 198 So.2d 319 (Fla. 1967)	17
Jacobs v. State, 396 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1981)	12
Linehan v. State, —So.2d—, 8 FLW 2706 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) (en banc) (Case No. 82-1477; Opinion filed Nov. 9, 1983)	1, 2, 3, 10, 17
M'Naghten, Daniel - Case, 10 Cl. & F. 200, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843)	5
Mellins v. State, 395 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	10
Ruffin v. State, 420 So.2d 591 (Fla. 1982)	13
Russell v. State, 373 So.2d 97 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	10
Smith v. Mogelvang, 432 So.2d 119 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	17

State v. Williams, 254 So.2d 584 (sic) 548, 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)	13
United States v. Ceccolini, 435 U.S. 268, 55 L.Ed.2d 268 at 282, 98 S.Ct. 1054 (1978)	8
United States ex rel. Stukes v. Shovlin, 464 F.2d 1211, 1215 fn 8 (3d Cir. 1972)	12
Westberry v. Mullaney, 406 F.Supp. 407, 417 fn 11 (D.Me. 1976)	12
Other Authorities:	
Annot., Modern States of the Rules as to Voluntary Intoxication as Defense to Criminal Charge, 8 A.L.R. 3d 1236 (1966)	7, 14
Baumgartner, The Effect of Drugs on Criminal Responsibility, Specific Intent, and Mental Compency, 8 Am. Crim.L.Q. 118 (1970)	14
Bryden, Mens Rea and the Intoxicated Offender, 1968 Juridicial Review 48 (Scottish)	14
Comment, The Mentally Impaired and Voluntarily Intoxicated Offender, 1972 Wash.U.L.Q. 160	14
Dix and Sharlot, Basic Criminal Law, n. 210	14
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.490	18
Florida Standard Jury Instructions In Criminal Cases (1981 ed.)	Passim
Model Panel Code (Proposed Official Draft, 1967, Section 2.08	6
Model Penal Code (Proposed Official Draft, 1962), Section 4.01(2)	5
Parker & Beck, The Intoxicated Offender— A Problem of Responsibility, 44 Can.B.Rev. 563 (1966) (Canadian)	14
Paulson, Intoxication as a Defense to Crime, 1961 U.Ill.L.Forum 1	14
Section 712.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1981)	13
Section 806.01, Florida Statutes (1981)	7, 9

Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1981)	13
Sigh, History of the Defense of Drunkeness in English Criminal Law, 49 L.Q.Rev. 528 (1933)	14
Texas Penal Code §8.04	15
28 USC §2254	12
Volitional Fault and the Intoxicated Criminal Offender 36 U.Cin.L.Rev. 258 (1967)	14
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 1980 ed.	4
Wharton, Criminal Law. §108	9
